


















































































































































Merced County
Farm Bureau Wl /¢
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January 10, 2011 '
w JAN 10 201
CiTY OF MERCED
City of Merced PLANNING DEPT.
678 W 18" Street
Merced, Ca 95340

Re:  MCFB’s comments on the General Plan Update
Mayor Spriggs:

Merced County Farm Burean (MCFB) is a nonprofit organization made up of farmers and
ranchers throughout the county. We exist for the purpose of improving the ability of individuals
engaged in production agriculture to utilize California tesources to produce food and fiber in the
most profitable, efficient and responsible manner possible. As the city continues to work
through the General Plan Update, MCFB would like to submit our official comments for the
record.

MCFB’s Land Use Committee has reviewed the Draft Environmental Impact Report (EIR), met
with city staff as well as submitted official comments to make sure agriculture’s voice is heard in
the public process. One concern not previously addressed is that MCFB would like the City
Council and staff to seriously consider the mitigation measures for loss of agriculture land.

The ag section of the Draft EIR fails to mention any possibilities for ag mitigation when land is
converted from ag zoned land to residential zoned land. Stanisiaus County although covering a
larger jurisdiction proves to have a legally sound purpose and intent which we believe City
Council and staff should seriously look at including in our ag section of the Draft EIR which
states:

The purpose of the Farmland Mitigation Program (FMP) is to aid in mitigating the loss of farmiand
resulting from residential development in the unincorporated areas of Stanislaus County by requiring the
permanent prolection of farmland based on a 1:1 ratio to the amount of farmland converted. The FMP is
designed to utilize agricultural conservation easements granted in perpetuity as a means of minimizing the
loss of farmland. (Stanislaus County Farmland Mitigation Program Guidelines)

As an organization we are not here to hinder the possibility of businesses and job growth within
the city limits or countywide, and we applaud staff for their willingness to follow the California
Partnership’s higher density numbers and placing focus on smart growth. Likewise, we urge the
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Council and staff to sincerely look at the ag mitigation option for the city’s update to the General
Plan as there are no current conservation tools in the books.

Thank you for your time and we look forward to further conversations on this matter.

Sincerely,
Y

Amanda Carvajal
Executive Director
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December 6, 2010

'Mayor Spriggs
Members of the City Council
Members of the Planning Commission

I am unable to attend the Joint Session of the Council and Planning Commission tonight due to a prior
- commitment. :

First, I would respectfully request consideration of postponing the adoption of the Proposed General
Plan.

We have yet to meet population numbers planned for in the Vision 2015, as one example of my
concerns. . _

- Second, since the closing of Castle Airforce Base in 1995, Merced has floundered in achieving a vision
for its future, that vision should drive future General Planning. We ¢an, should, and must look at how
the Valley has become “Commuterville” due to the buildout and over priced homes in the Bay and Los

‘Angeles, forcing people into the Valley, raising home prices along the way. While demand was there
initially, this last bmldmg orgy was driven mostly by speculation.

I would hate to see this City 1 grew up in and served for all these years believe residential constructlon is
a cash cow for the general ﬁmd

- Instead, we should look at each home in our future with ifs massive roof as an energy farm. While ag is
the: ‘biggest industry now, alternatives to energy production and consumption should be reflected in our
- future planmng, ‘both residential and commercial. :

The era of followmg the past into the future is dead. We must realize that dependence on fossil fuel
ssources is ending and the the quest for newer, cleaner and better forms of energy is an on-going search
around the world and Merced could be the center.

'All energy,. after all, is from the Sun. In using fossil fhels we are using trapped sunlight stored
underground as part of the evolution of the Planet. It is almost gone...the Sun will be around for so
much longer! _

Postpone the adoptton of a new General Plan for at least two years. Plan for usingiour acres of rooftops

“solar farms” for current and future building. Involve the Public as much as possible in forging a new
vision of what Merced has, what it has been and what it can be as it relates to the General Plan....as
George Harrison wrote in one of his songs: “If you don’t know where you are going, any road will take
you there.”

Using our land are the most important decisions you make as elected and appointed officials. Treat our

future accordingly.

Jim Sanders
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February 14, 2011

David Gonzalves, Director of Development Services
City of Merced

678 West 18" Street

Merced, California 95340

€ITY OF MERCED
PLANNING DEPT.

Subject: Retain APN 057-200-076 Land Use Designation as Regional Commercial
Dear Mr. Gonzalves,

I represent Ridenour Enterprises, Inc., doing business as Derrel’s Mini Storage, Inc. We own the Derrel’s Mini
Storage facility located at 2425 North Sante Fe Drive within the City’s “Growth Boundary.” Our storage facility
occupies about one-third of APN 057-200- 076 The balance of our land is approximately forty-acres and is

undeveloped.

The City’s current General Plan Land Use exhibit shows our parcei demguated as Regional Commercial, and we
wish to keep it that way. 1 understand that the City is in the process of ‘working on a 2030 General Plan and is
proposing to change the designation of our property from Regional Commercial to Busmess Park. We are opposed
to changing the designation from Regional Commercial. If the City allows the site to temain Regional Commercial,
we will file an application for annexation into the City of Merced with the intent of developing the site as a regional
shopping center. During a meeting with Bill Nicholson and Dave Gilbert of Merced County Development
Services, both told me that the County doesn’t have the ability to serve our site with sewer and water, and both
were supportive of our goal to annex to the City of Merced.

Your consideration is appreciated. Please feel free to call iny cell at (559) 269-0844.
Sincerely,

/P

Pau! Ridenour
Sr. Vice President, Development and Construction

BRYANT AVJ
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December 6, 2010 DEC -6 2010
: CITY OF MERC

City of Merced PLANNING DEPEI?

678 West 18" Street

Merced, California 95340

We are writing this Jetter to request that our property on Yosen:ute Ave.(APN:238-010-
001-000), be. oon31dered mto the Mereed City General Plan .

It is extremely 1mportant that the ctty of Merced mclude our property because the c1t1es
boundary needs to be large enough to accommodate approximately 20 years of growth.
Our property is dn'ecﬂy south ‘east of Lake Road at Yosemite Avenue. This is a major
intersection considering its yelation to-UC Merced and the City of Merced. Our property
o also borders the south end of the proposed Campus Community.

The increase in traﬁc near the property has already made farmmg difficult.: ‘
Additionally, with the: proposed Campus Parkway, farmmg this partlcular plece of
. property will be less eclent. :

j We appreciate your eareful cons1deratton of ¢ our property into the city of Merced, General
Plan Update. : -

Sincerely, -
David and Carolyn Rogina
A- . Bubject
|I|I|I| 'I| —' . ) 81{’
1T
i . Subject
Site
: ? [ ]
3 L t L
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DEC -7 210
December 6, 2010 Y OF MERCED
PLANNING DEPT.
City of Merced
678 West 18" Street
Merced, California 95340

We are writing this letter to request that our property on Yosemite Ave (APN:238-010-
. 001-000), be consuicmd into the Merced Crty General Plan .

It 1s exh‘emely lmpowant tb.at the crty of Merced include our property because the cities
_boundary néeds t0 be large enough to accommodate approximately 20 years-of growth.

'Ompr_operty ,ysouﬂleastofLakeRoadatYosemﬁeAvenue “This is a major

enﬂgitsmlahontoUCMemedandthertyofMerced. Ourproperty _
the south end of ﬂ:w proposed Campus Commumty .

-Themcrease_‘ _:cngarthepropertyhasalreadynmdefarmmgdﬂﬁcult. .‘ -
, with the proposed Campus Parkway, famnng this parucular piéce.of
ill'be less clent. _ _

.‘ We appreclate your careful consuiemuon of our pmperty mto the cxty of Merced, General |
Plan Update

£ @@W R

N

. 'Wﬁh -

Site

i

PO T
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AREIMEN
May 4, 2010
Davld Gonzalves /
City of Merced
678 West 18" Street /
 Merced, CA 85340 -

Subject: Sp!'l_ére of Influence

{7

. Dear Dave,.

't know that the City is presently working on the ganeral plan.Amendment. As-you are
aware the current. North/South line bzsects our Bear Creek Ranch property rendenng it
in Limbo and worth!ess .

1 would respectfully i ke to request that the sphere of {nﬂuenoe llne ba moved over to:
.. McKee Rd North'to Olive Ave, The Whltegate comimunity doesn't want to be annexed

“and would ﬂght such @ proposal, In addrt(on tewould free our property tobe devetoped
wnthm the County \

- Lou had subm:tted tothe chnty fo develop our site back in-1998, He respacﬁully
withdrew.the application pendlng the selection of the "Campus Parkway" Location,

Lou has Vielded to the commumty s best mterest and would apprecl_ate some help with
this project now as it i is twelve years later. -

Your mindful consideratten would be gréatly appreciated, E @ E H v E
é‘%&- . - GV OF MEACED
" John B Hinchey-— A PLANNING DEPT,
- Director of Real Estate - " ¢.c. Duane Andrewe
LJ Steiner LLC . : Golden Valley Engineering
209-480-5158
ATTACHMENT E5
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'Merood Gateway, LLC
133 Old Wards Ferry Rd. Ste. G

" Sonora, CA 95370
(209) 533-3333
City of Merced
678 West 18™ Street
Merced, CA 95340
City of Merced General Plan Update
December 3, 2010
" Dear Councilmen:

- Merced Gatéway, LLC would like to thank you for the opportunity to comment on the draft
General Plan- Update for the Clty of Merced as it relates to the property we.own consisting of the
) ‘approxunately seventy. (70) acres APN 061-250-013 (Lots 173, 175, 228-30 part of the Map of
" Merced Colony 1910) locatéd just east of the Mission Avenue/Campus Parkway interchange.-
‘The subject property is presently divided by Campus Parkway which is now currently being

- constructed with approxnnately fifly (50) acres to the north and twenty (20) acres to the south.

. ‘The site currently has. Regional- Commercial (RC) and High Density Residential (HDR) land use
: ,'desrgnatrons with about-75 % llstod as RC and the northemmost 25% being HDR. The property
T presently zoned Central Commercral and R-3. ' ,

We have subrmtted sPocrﬁc questrons regardmg the draft plan and are awartmg the Crty s
.response to them. We have met with plarining staff and have been told to expect those responses
in the next 2-3 months: In the meantime, our primary concern relates to the proposed circulation
as indicated within the document. Specrﬁcally, the Circulation Plan shows an extension of

Parsons across the property to the east and a new road (presumably Pluim Ave.) t6 the south.

Given‘the history of the Campus Parkway a_nd- its relationship to this property, We,undcrstood that
the Parsons connection east to Coffee Road south would be adequate circulation infrastructure to
accommodate the City’s growth plan as indicated in the current General Plan. Since this is now
forecast to change, we would respectfully ask your Council to drrect staff and your consultant to

- qualify the necessity of this road work.

If it is found that this road segment is indeed warranted, we would argue that this road would
provide a regional benefit and should be added to the City’s transportation improvement program
such that it could be subject to reimbursement or mitigation fee credit. From our perspective,
failing to do so would represent an additionial and significant taking of land over and above that
which was negotiated as part of the Campus. Parkway acquisition. It is simply not fair or
appropriate for the City to, in effect, utilize collector road segments for regional benefits without
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providing a mechanism for the costs of those roads to be shared amongst the beneficiaries in the
community.

If there is no warrant, then we would ask that this road segment be eliminated from the
Circulation Plan.

Our second area of concern is with respect to how this plan addresses housing.” Given the
Council’s recent findings that there is an over abundance (10-11 times) of zoning to
accommodate its housing needs (both existing & subject to annexation), we would like ensure
that this document reflects those conclusions for consistency. In addition, we would respectfully
ask you fo direct staff and your consultant to modify iand use designations in areas such as ours
to more accurately convey firture growth needs. Along those lines, we would offer to work with
staff to develop more suitable zoning for this area as-part of this update process.

Thank you again for your t Ume and consideration of this matter. Please do not hesitate to discuss
with us any questions that you may. have regarding this letter, and know that we are available to
meet with you at your convemence :

E '-Smce_rely,' |
e -
. JimTodd B ==
- Member _ [ |Soas -
: Jlm@calgolddevelopmcnt.com ’ % = E %é%
| SEEREG
% |
[
N





















































































FINDINGS OF FACT
AND

STATEMENT OF OVERRIDING CONSIDERATIONS

FOR

CITY OF MERCED 2030 GENERAL PLAN

STATE CLEARINGHOUSE NUMBER 2008071069

CITY oOF MERCED

PLANNING DIVISION

678 WEST 18™ STREET
MERCED, CALIFORNIA 95340

JULY 2011
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Exhibit A (Findings of Fact and a
Statement of Overriding Considerations)
of Planning Commission Resolution
#2988 can be found at Attachment G of
Staff Report #11-09



Exhibit B (Mitigation Monitoring
Program) of Planning Commission
Resolution #2988 can be found at

Attachment F of Staff Report #11-09









PLANNING COMMISSION RESOLUTION #2989
Page 3
July 20, 2011

Upon motion by Commissioner , seconded by
Commissioner , and carried by the following vote:

AYES: Commissioner(s)
NOES: Commissioner(s)

ABSENT: Commissioner(s)
ABSTAIN: Commissioner(s)

Sector 1V — West of M Street between Highway 99 and Y osemite Avenue,
North of Yosemite Avenue between San Jose Avenue/M Street
and Paulson Road

Upon motion by Commissioner , seconded by
Commissioner , and carried by the following vote:
AYES: Commissioner(s)

NOES: Commissioner(s)

ABSENT: Commissioner(s)
ABSTAIN: Commissioner(s)

Sector V — North of Y osemite Avenue, West of San Jose Avenue

Upon motion by Commissioner , seconded by
Commissioner , and carried by the following vote:
AYES: Commissioner(s)

NOES: Commissioner(s)

ABSENT: Commissioner(s)
ABSTAIN: Commissioner(s)



PLANNING COMMISSION RESOLUTION #2989

Page 4
July 20, 2011

Adopted this 20" day of July 2011

Chairperson, Planning Commission of
the City of Merced, California

ATTEST:

Secretary

n:shared:planning: PC Resolutions:General Plan Merced Vision 2030 & FEIR #10-01 (GP Res)



